
No. 18-15845

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHELE REAGAN, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Arizona, (Rayes, J.)
Case No. CV-16-01065

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Dominic E. Draye
Solicitor General
Andrew G. Pappas
Kara M. Karlson
Karen J. Hartman-Tellez
Joseph E. La Rue
Office of the Attorney General
2005 North Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-3333

June 10, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	ix
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. Regulatory Background	6
II. Preliminary Injunction.....	9
III. Trial and Post-Trial Proceedings in the District Court.....	12
IV. Proceedings in this Court.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. The District Court Correctly Upheld the Precinct Vote Rule.	16
A. The Precinct Vote Rule Does Not Violate the Fourteenth Amendment.....	17
B. The Precinct Vote Rule Does Not Violate the Voting Rights Act.....	25
1. The District Court Correctly Found That Plaintiffs Failed to Establish a Burden Caused by the Precinct Vote Rule.....	26
2. Even If Plaintiffs Had Identified a Discriminatory Burden, the District Court Did Not Clearly Err in	

	Finding That Such Burden Did Not Interact With Past Discrimination to Deny Voting Rights.	34
II.	The District Court Correctly Upheld H.B. 2023.....	41
A.	H.B. 2023 Does Not Violate the Fourteenth Amendment.	41
B.	H.B. 2023 Rule Does Not Violate the Voting Rights Act.	54
	1. The District Court Correctly Found That Plaintiffs Failed to Establish That H.B. 2023 Caused a Discriminatory Burden.	54
	2. Even If Plaintiffs Had Identified a Discriminatory Burden, the District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Finding That Such Burden Was Not Tied to Past Discrimination.	63
C.	H.B. 2023 Was Not Enacted with a Racially Discriminatory Purpose.	63
D.	Neither the Precinct Vote Rule Nor H.B. 2023 Violates the First Amendment.....	72
	CONCLUSION.....	72
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	74
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	75
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	68
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	17, 18, 41
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	15
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	17, 24
<i>Arizona Sec’y of State’s Office v. Feldman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 446 (2016)	11
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	17, 18, 21
<i>Butts v. City of New York</i> , 779 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1985).....	67
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	58
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	21
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	passim

<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Feldman v. Arizona Sec’y of State’s Office</i> , 841 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Feldman v. Arizona Sec’y of State’s Office</i> , 842 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2016)	29, 58
<i>Feldman v. Arizona Sec’y of State’s Office</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	65
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	65
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	25, 54, 60

<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016)	27, 58, 69
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	44
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	51
<i>N.C. St. Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2016)	64
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>Ortiz v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	64
<i>Prejean v. Foster</i> , 227 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2000)	65
<i>Pub. Integrity All., Inc. v. City of Tucson</i> , 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016)	52, 53
<i>Sandusky Cty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	66

<i>Short v. Brown</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 18-15775, 2018 WL 3077070 (9th Cir. Jun. 22, 2018)	passim
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement Dist.</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997)	passim
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	16
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (U.S. 1986)	35
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)	15, 65
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	63, 64
<i>Voting for Am. Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)	51

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	13, 17

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301 passim

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-122..... 2, 9, 16

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-135..... 2, 9

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-541..... 6

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-542..... 8

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-548..... 7

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-549..... 48

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-584..... 2, 3, 9

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-1005..... 3, 8

Alaska Stat. § 15.20.207..... 16

Ark. Code. Ann. § 7-5-308 16

Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/18A-15(e) 16

Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-1.5(d) 16

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-15-107(3)..... 16

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163A-1168 16

N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-302(e) 16

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-195(5)..... 16

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3505.183(D)(1) 16

Okla Stat. tit. 26, § 7-114(B)	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-7-112(A)(3)(B)(i)(v)	16
Ut. Code Ann. § 20A-4-107(2)(d)	16
